DOC9098D
INSTRUCTION MANUAL FOR SAMSON 4-WAY VALVES 3”, 4” & 5”
4-WAY VALVE
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Accessories
• Technical data
• Functional description
• Installation

  |      DOC9098D
DOC9098D     |
1.5	 How to order
Example: TM4WAY 4 A 1 R 0 1
Valve size:
DN75   - 3” 3
DN100 - 4” 4
DN125 - 5” 5
Operation:
None 0
Mounted with pneumatic 3-way actuator with end switch A
Manual M
Welding flanges:
None 0
Mounted with welding flanges - Steel 1
Mounted with welding flanges - Stainless Steel 2
Colour:
None / Special colour 0
RAL 7039 R
On request X
Miscellaneous:
None 0
Generation of 4-way valve:
Generation 1 1
6
4-way valve
1.6	 ATEX Directive 2014/34/EU (ATEX approved only)
The 4-way valve may be incorporated into a larger system, if the internal atmosphere has an area
classification of Zone 0 and external atmosphere classification of Zone 1.
The 4-way valve can also be implemented in other ATEX zones, except Zone 0 outside.
These systems must be certified in accordance with the ATEX Directive 2014/34/EU.
For the certification to be valid, the 4-way valve must be installed as described in this manual.
The 4-way valve has explosion protection:
Explanation of symbols and characters used in ATEX marking:
1.7	 Field of application
The 4-way valve may only be used with media that are not aggressive to the valves materials. See section
2.6 for components and appertaining materials.
Inlet of foreign objects can damage the 4-way valve.
II 1G Ex h IIC T4 Ga Internal
II 2G Ex h IIC T4 Gb External
The European Commission’s mark for Ex products
Equipment group II (non-mining)
Equipment category
Type of explosive atmosphere (G = Gas)
Indication of equipment for use in potentially explosive atmospheres
Explosion protection
Gas group (explosion group)
Temperature class (T4 = 135°C)
Equipment protection level
II
1
G
Ex
h
IIC
T4
Ga
7
4-way valve
  |      DOC9098D
DOC9098D     |
2	TECHNICAL DATA
DOC1634898_2
EE
CC
AA
NN
BB
LL
DD
DOC1634898_2
2.1	 Dimensions - 3”
DOC1634919_2

	1.3	Explanation of warning symbols
	1.4	Marking and identification
	1.5	How to order
	1.6	ATEX Directive 2014/34/EU (ATEX approved only)
	1.7	Field of application
	2	Technical data
	2.1	Dimensions - 3”
	2.2	Dimensions - 4”
	2.3	Dimensions - 5”
	2.4	Dimensions - With handle bar, (3”,4” & 5”)
	2.5	Specifications
	2.6	Operating the 4-way valve
	2.7	Storage
	2.8	Materials
	2.8.1	Pneumatic actuator set, (3”,4” & 5”)
	2.8.2	4-way valve - 3”
	2.8.3	4-way valve - 4”
	2.8.4	4-way valve - 5”
	2.8.5	Handle bar set, (3”,4” & 5”)
	3	Design
	3.1	3-way pneumatic actuator positions
	3.2	Adjusting the 3-way pneumatic actuator positioning switch (camshaft)
	3.3	Positions - With pneumatic actuator, (3”,4” & 5”)
	3.4	Positions - With handle bar, (3”,4” & 5”)
	4	Installation and start-up
	4.1	Installing the 4-way valve
	4.2	Securing the 4-way valve
	4.3	Flange connections
	5	Service, maintenance and inspection intervals
	5.1	Inspecting for leakage
	5.2	Inspection and cleaning
	6	gasket set
	6.1	4-way valve - 3”
	6.2	4-way valve - 4”
	6.3	4-way valve - 5”